- »
'Rule 247

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

World Gaming PLC

Company number

4094204

In the
High Court of Justice

(full name of court)

Court case number
74460f 2006

We

Andrew Andronikou
UHY Hacker Young
St Alphage House
2 Fore Street
London, EC2Y 5DH

Peter Alan Kubik
UHY Hacker Young
St Alphage House
2 Fore Street
London, EC2Y 5DH

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

From To
13 Apnl 2007 12 October 2007
n -
Signed
Joint A@ministrator
Dated 03 Qctober 2007
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Peter Kubik

information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will bp 1neihin #4 mnncnhaca Af ks

publ

SATURDAY

03/11/2007
COMPANIES HOUSE

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

LIHEEIA

UHY Hacker Young
St Alphage House
2 Fore Street
London, EC2Y 5DH

NX Number

DX Exchange

vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
-egistrar of Companies at -
ompahnies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




WORLD GAMING PLC - (IN ADMINISTRATION)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Thomas Moore Buildings, The Strand
London WC2H 2LL Court No. 7446 of 2006

Six month Progress report to creditors,

Standard Information

Registered Office: UHY Hacker Young, St Alphage House, 2 Fore Street, London, EC2Y5FH
Registered Number: 04092404

Administrators: Andrew Andronikou and Peter Kubik

Address: UHY Hacker Young, St Alphage House, 2 Fore Street, London, EC2Y 5DH

Progress Report

You will recall that Andrew Andronikou and I were appointed Joint Adminstrators of the
Company on 13 October 2006 I am obliged to write to creditors every six months to advise
them of the progress on the Administration  You will recall from my previous report sent to all
creditors on 30 Apnl 2007 that the Company’s principal activity was a holding company, who
conducted their business through 1ts operating subsidiaries

As you aware from my first report to creditors, the business and assets were sold to Buronomic
Limited on 13 October 2006 for the sum of £254,433 72 (converted from $592,000 USD)

Receipts and payments account

I attach at Appendix A, copy of my receipts and payments account for the period 13 October
2006 to 03 October 2007 from which you will note that totals receipts for the period are
£648,526 46 and total payments of £633,339 33 resulting in a balance in hand of £15,187 13
Please note that there are further realisations anticipated.

Dividend to creditors

Subject to the costs of the Administration, 1t appears on current information that there will be
no dividend to unsecured creditors in this matter

Administrators time costs and disbursements

The Admirustrators total time costs, category 1 and category 2 disbursements are £158,629 00,
£3,29215 and £1,88500 respectively up to 03 October 2007 The time costs and category 1
disbursements are summarised as per Appendix B

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1 Disbursements




Category 2 disbursements are where my firm mncurs overheads in relation to postage,
stationery, photocopying, storage and room hire

You will recall at the onginal creditors meeting held on 27 December 2006 1t was resolved that
the Joint Admumistrators’ could draw and pay therr time costs and category 1 and 2
disbursements properly incurred To date I have drawn fees in the sum of £157,869 00 and
Category 1 disbursements in the sum of £3,292 15

Extension of the Administration

As there 15 an outstanding VAT refund due in the sum of £211,710.74, which I am currently
trying to obtamn, and as the Admirustration will automatically end on 12 October 2007, I have
obtained authority from the Chargeholder to extend the Administration for six months to 03
Apnl 2008, in order for me to realise the VAT refund

Completion of the Administration

Creditors agreed that the Administration should be exited through either a creditors voluntary
liquidation (in the event that there were sufficient realisations to pay a dividend to the
preferential and unsecured creditors) or the Company being dissolved As stated above, as
there will not be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to creditors, the Administration
will be exited with the company being dissolved

You should note that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from hability under
Paragraph 98 (3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately on their appointment
as Administrators ceasing to have effect

b

Peter Kubik
Joint Admirustrator

Dated 03 October 2007




Hacker Young
Turnacound & Recovery

WORLD GAMING PLC - IN ADMINISTRATION

Abstract of Receipts and Payments from 13 October 2006 to 03 October 2007

Statement of

AFPENDIX A

Affairs
Estimated
To Reahise
Value Actual Value  Difference
Receipts £ £
Sale of Business 254,433 72 254,43372 -
Cash & Bank Balances - 383,642 17 367,253 67
Stock Option Assistance - 74303 743 06
Bank Interest Gross 2,066 96 2,066 96
Consultancy Fees 7,640 58 7,640 58
- 648,526 46 377,704 27

Payments
Chargeholder 424,433 72
Specific Bond 15000
Meeting Room - Cancellation Fee 38250
Consultancy Fees 15,281 16
Corporation Tax Advice - BDO Stoy Hayward 9,000 00
Statutory Advertising 332 00
Legal Fees 22,553 80
Bank Charges 45 00
Joint Adrurustrators' Disbursements 3,292 15
Joint Admunistrators' Fees 157,869 00

633,339 33
Balance in Hand 15,187 13

UHY Hacker Young
St Alphage House
2 Fore Street
London

EC2Y 5DH



0o st
=1
0ZTLILE

3
wp o) Ti50D

ELRE T 4]

WIOL

simiiey g
19UNDY
[anmi)

*50dIng 1 edAy

} oDy SINIWISHNDSHD SO SISATYNY

0059913

*JUp 0 8152

T™ViI0L

§58q SIS JOPUOT UMD, ITHIRH AHM SN Xe| 00

apu 1ad dpy

moy isd 093
190ys 1od dp)

OL3F J0 {892 Jjo BuQ

HBOA (L 1] WmuuR Jod GF
x0q Jod wnuuk Jod ¢F
1OuPeId 1kd 55 J0 1803 HO SUl)

stvq js03

{ebesn 18> umo) adizemy
1503 LICOH BURSOHL [RLLISW|

{30003 0] URY) J01710) BAKIBO0g

LELT T T XN
BRAR Dy om

$ IPUORTORIJ AJUBAOSU| |0 BORI0TS RIS}
$pIOIE) AURL0?) JO BDEI)S |WLLAT|
oy o) 90830 | KR]  ANRICGRTS

asoding ¥ #dA)

T AaDmED) SININITHNBSI 40 SIEATVNY

LA JO Jau umoys dae Sy gy

BIELLD 00§ 00 ¥97 0003 €662} 00 0F 00 0 2E 5E€3 {3) 1303 Aunoy abeiany
E 000 00 022 ¥¥ 00 03 05191 v 00 0F 00 05 L¥1 8043 (3} QIDYYHD IMIL TVIO0L
———
SLTYL 060 757 000 05 ¥re 000 wo 05 52C SUNOH TVLOL
uonebiy] x¥) Da
oo 00 000 00 000 oo 00 oo Lok oa 0 [+:11] o0oo 200 0o oo o oo [ 1] (Apawds) sisuwy uIsdg e¥eD
" 1] 000 008 00 000 00 ¢ (1] wo 000 00D 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoeBnseay
oo 60 00 DAk sz 00 000 0000 STL 0o 000 0a o a0 030 000 000 oo 00 0 000 Burpes)
Bl #51 0o 0T 9L 247418 000 000 00068 ¢ SZ22 00 0o 000536 0OO0Z 000 000 000 000 DOOKOS 0O uoypmy
S 90T 09 58% (8 00622 00 0 000 030 000 000 00 o0 1995 0OS¥ 000 000 000 000 00 ¥ZRUS 0O ¥LL NIITY jo UouRFHFEY
Fi3:778 09 ¥89 ¥/ 54-114 000 oap 0O0SEZ SZOS 060 000 05 05 §Z 0S 8ZZ 000 000 000 000 05 E9Z'EY 05 L€ Bujvumd 'y vopRySILILPY
E] 3 3 $INOH 3 Tinoy F] SINoH 3 inoH F RGN E] SINDH 3 RINOH
nry 1800 oL KINOH JOPRITHUNUPY JOUN v g 155y snlinuen Je1omag FLTTL HIOM jO U o]
Apnoy Bay ol
£00Z 1990120 £0 o) usunuodde jo 21ep} 9002 1399130 £} WU 5503 aum usar yo 4 e
NOLLYHLSININGY Ni- 3 d DNIWYD CTH0M
rtau!i-xkxt-—rs—
g XION3ddVY Bunop JadeH ID




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning
Administrative set up
Appointment notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection

Property, business and asset sales

Management of operation
Accounting for trading
On-gomg employee 1ssues

Communication with creditors

Creditor claims (including employees and

other preferential creditors



